COMMUN COUNCIL—JANUARY 7, 1924

Council Chambef’,
Mich., Jan. 7. 1924.
Regular Session
Meeting cal.ed to order by Pres-

ident Sugden.

Ann Arbor,

Present: Ald. Johnson, Slauson,
Graf, Markey, Donnely, Spathelf,
Moore Freeman, White, Norris,
Pres Sugden, 11.

Absent: Ald. Haarer, Lucas,
Henderson, Gram, 4.

By Ald. White: '

Resolved, that the pr nted

. pamphlets of proceedings of the
Common Council or December, 17,
1923, be and are hereby corrected
as follows:

The letters ‘ths’ added to the
word “hundred” in the 50th line,
second co umn, page 305, and the

word “the” _.o.lowing said wo:d
“hundred’ be stricken out.
The word “@outhwest’” in the

33rd 1 ne, cecond column, page 306,

be stricken out and the word
“northwest’”” substituted in lieu
‘h2reof and af'er the word ‘one-

in said 33 d .ine the fol-
‘ of the south-

quarter’
lowing words added
west one-quarter.”
The 34th line, second column,
page 306, v z.: ‘“tion thirty-three,
township twc’’ be stricken out.
Adopted by foilowing vote: Yeas,
Ald. Johnson, Slauson. Graf,
Markey, Donnz=l'y, Spathe!f, Moore,

Freeman Whi‘e, Nor.is, Pres.
Sugden, 11. Nays, none.

Minu es as corrected were ap-
proved.

Enter Ald Gram.

Communicati-ns From Board of
Public Works

Moved by Mr. Hutzel, that Board
recommends to Council the pur-
chase of three new snow plows at
the same price as purchased last
year.

(Counci, action).

Moved by A’d. Moore, that
recommendation be concurred in
and Board author zed to pu:chase
three snow plows, ;

Adoptzd hy following vote: Yeas.
Ald. Johnson, Slauson, Graf,
Markey, D nnelly, Spathelf, Moore,
Freeman ~ White Norris, Gram,
Pres. Sugden, 12. Nays, none.

Enter Ald Henderson.

From Board of Appeals

Moved by Mr. Gram:
That Counci. be requested to
amend Section 6, ‘D’ Commercial

and Industrial D stricts, Sub Para-
graph 17. of Zoning Ordinance, to
tead as fol ows:

17. Petroleum vrefining

or pe-

313

troleum, petroleum products, and
gaso.ine s.orage aepots or ware
houses or places designated for
tank storage in bulk.

Moved by Mr. Gram:

That the Boaru of Appeals re-
commends to Council that the west
cide of Greene street from 11
street to Hoover avenue be
changed from Class “B"” to Class
SO,

(Council action),

Referred to Oiralnance Commit-
tee. A

Communication received from
Secretary to the Governor w'th
proposed amendments to Sections
1 and 2 of the charter apnroved
by Alex. J. G!oesheck, Go ernor.
under date of December 27, 1923.

Communication received from
Ann Arbor Branch Detroit Aute-
mobile Club, relative to and en-
c osing copy of optnion cf Clare
Retan. Deputy Attorney General,
rela‘ive to Sect'on 5 of Act 96 of
the Public Acts 1923, subdivision
(a); and p oporing that Club will
furn sh and erect, without expense
to the City, all of the signs required
if recommendatioa 13 adopted; al-
so requasting Council to take such
measurz=s requir ng that sidewalks
shall be Kkept in such condition
during the winter that they will

not be s ippery and statng that
Poice Commis:ion is heing re-
quested to info:ce the ord:nance:
and a.so requesting that South
Main-st, south of the Ann Arbor
Railroad, be ma'ntained in a
servicible condition for travel.
Moved by A d Johnson, tha* so
much of communication as refers

to r zght of way bhe i:ferred to
Boa d of PPolice Commissioners and
Chie of Police with power to act.

Adopted by fol:owing voie: Yeas,

Ad. Johnsoin S'auson, Graf,
Hen1=2rson, Markey, Donnelly,
Spathelf, Moore, Freeman, White,
Norris, Gram, Pres. Sugdon, 13.
Nays, none.

City Engineer nformel Councii

that cinders had been niacad on S.
Ma'n-st.

Ente: A'd. Haarer.

Proposa, to insure city enployes
under the Workman's Compensa-
tion Act rece ved.

Moved by Ald. Freeman, that all
proposals  relative to Workimen's
Compensation of city emplovees, te
referred to the Finance Comimit-

tee.
Adopted by following vote: YVeas,
Ald. Johnsin, Slauson, Graf,




o COMMON COUNCIL—JANUARY 7, 1924

Haa' en, Henderson, Markeyv,
Donnelly, Spathelf, Moore, I'ree-
man, White Norris, Gram, I’res.
Sugden, 14. Nays, none.
Petitions

Of Mrs. W. V. Brace, request'ng
that paving taxes assessed to pro-
perty of O.d Ladies’ Home cn N.
State-st., be remitted, recczived an-d.
on motion of A:id. Donnely, ‘e-
ferred to Finance Comm ttee.

Curb and Gutter Petition
Of Dean W. Myers, ct. ai, for
curb and gutter on Wayne-st ,
Lorraine Place and Berkshire
road f.om Washtenaw ave. to
Washtenaw ave, rcceived and re-
ferredq to Strect Committe=,
Deeds
Quit-Claim deeds to the City «f
Ann Arbor for parcels of land now
Leing used for street purpcses and
known as ‘“‘Cheeve. Court’ were
rec2ived irom respect ve abulting
property owners as foliowes: John
C Prien and Franciscz Prien
Neilie L. Ty.er, Claude M ller and
Matie R. Mii.er, itopert A.thur anid
Sarah Fea Arth ir, Franc.s N,
Eppens, Lucy Freeman Davis,
Henry E. Murray and Jennie L.
G. S. Murray, F. H. Goodell, Wi -
lin W. Oiney and Ida E Olney,
Marga.et A. Slater; which deeds
were approved by C.ly Attorney
Moved by A d J.ohnson, that
deeds be accepted and City Clerk
instructed to have same recorded.
- Adopted by foliowing vote. Ye=2s,
Ald. Johnson, Slauson, Graf,
Haarer Henderson, Markey,
Donnel.y, Spathe.f, Moo.e, Frec-
man, White, Norrs, Gram, 1L res
Sugden, 14. Nays, none.
C mmittee Reports
Finance Keport
Contingent rund

Geo. K. Lewis, sa.aiy....$ 41 74
I. G. Reyno.ds, sala‘y... 208 37
ROss wranger, sa ary.. 208.37
Her_ert W. Crippen, sal-

HATY et e i e e e e 208.37
A. J. Paul, salary ...... 208.33
(;e0 Sandenou.gn, sw.ary 300.0v
H, LR. Scovill, salary .. 200.00
Roscoe (O. Bonisteel, sal-

F= 5 i A 166.74
C. k. Ha tmal, sa.dly.. lov uu

John A Wessingor, sa.acy 150.L .

I, C. Pe ry, sa.ary .... 1h9 0l
Geo. Irvine, salary ..... 125.00
Ju ius Lohrke, sai.ary 125.00
Marcia M M.nnis, salary 115.00
Jess.e Crippen, sa.ary 115.00
Chas. Sto:l, salary 115.0v

Henr etta Disder.de, sala-

ary ... 105.00
John Weber, salary.... 100.00
I'loience Halilen, salary. 83.33
Ned R. Smith, sa.ary.. 7500
Edwin Ganzhorn, salary 50.00
Do.othy Wright, salary. 24.00
Frank Marz, salary, 1-2

MO. . ..vivnrennn e 74.64
0. J. Warner, salary, 1-2

MO, et e eeeanennn 50.00

Contingent Fund total

sa.ar’'es veveev....$3,158.89

Fire Fund

Chas. Andrews, sala.y..$ 95.16
Henry M. Laren, salaly 81.48
Ralph Edwards, salary 81.48
Jacob Gw.nner, saiary.. 77.65
Frank Mar-key, salary .. 74 64
Herman Krause, salary.. 74 64
Em.l Daman, salary T4.64
Mat. Heininger, sa ary.. 74 64
F. eoyd Naylor, salary... 74.64
Earl Arnold, salary .... 74.64
Benj. Zahn, salary ..... 74.64
Henry Nevioth, salary.. 74.64
Arthur Clark, salary .. 74.64
~lyvde Carpen.er, salary.. 74 64
John Com.skey, salary. 74.64
Chas Smith, sa ary .... 67.96
Walter Fieldcamp, salary 67.96
Percy Whitlock, salary.. 67.96
Henry Grooms, salary.. 67.96
Geo. Schmidt, salary.... 54.3¢6
Chas, Carroll, salary ... 42.61
Eugene Wi.liams, salary 40.(4

F.re Fund total salaries,

1-2 mo Dec. ........ $1,566.36

Police Fund

Thos. O'Brien, salary ..$§ 95:16

J. B. Andres, salary .... 79.16

Frank Keihl, salary .... 83.68
Marland Howard, salary 74.64
W. J. Aprill, salary .... 74 64
"Ed. Blumhardt, salary.. 74.64
Joe Gast, salary ....... 74.64
Geo. Randel, salary .... 74.64
Louis Fohey, salaiy .... 74.64
Chas KXapp, salary .... 74.64

arl Arno d, salary .... 74.64
Thos. Fohey, salary .... 67.96
Normanp Ballard, salary. 67.96
Arnold Busch, salary .. 67.96
Norman Cook, salary 67.96
Sherman Mortensen, sal-

=10 67.96
Harold Herzog, salary.. 67.96
Frank Bilakeley, salary. 2718

—

P:cl'ce Fund total sal-
aries, 1-2 mo. Dec.....$1,290.06

Poor Fund
John Shadford, salary ....$50.00

[}




COMMON COUNCIL—JANUARY 7, 1924 8156

(}emetel:y Fund

Total semi-monthly gal-
$703 47

R S i ik 5 3 Tl e, o

Waterworks Fund total-

Herman Zulz, salary.......$95.00
Park Fund
E. A. Gallup, salary ...... $208.33
Henrietta Disderide, salary 1000
Park Fungqg tota] salaries.$218.33
Waterworks Fund
Geo. 8. Vandawarker, sal-

A ol e e L o i $250.00
Leslie Bush, salary....... 192.50
Dr. H. Emerson, salary... 5000
E. Cornell], salary ........ 10.00
Geo. Mann, salary ....... 20.00
John Lindenschmitt, salary 20.00
W.rt Cornwell, salary 20.00

Total monthly salaries..$562 50
Harry Willsher, salary 64.62
Emanuel Sodt, salary ... 77.56
Fred Linde, salary ....... 68.75
Robert Rowe, salary ..... 62.50
R bert Young, sa'ary . b7.50
Durward Young, salary... 50.00
A. E. Hawkes, salary. . 62 50
Cl'ff Shettecly, sa.ary..... 77.55
Donna Woodward, salary.. 57.50
Will'am Groves, salary.... 62.50
J. C. Ledwidge, salady.... 62.50

ST B U e S e R i SR $1,265.97

Contingent Fund
Municipal Garage

The Detroit Edson Co.,

LI BT s B e e L R

Federal Motor Truck Co.,

BIROHes ¥ . o e s
Harp Bros., suppiies......
Monarch Mfg. Co., supplies
Ann Arbor Garage, suppl'es

37.51
400
75.67
5.60

The Ha 'ris Tire Co., supplies 12.20

The Michigamua O0Oil Co,,

SRBDLIEE S L e e,
Mueh ig & Schmid, suppl'es
C. E. Godfrey, cartage, etc.

Municipal Garage total.
Eng neer Dept.
Domin‘'c Acqui, services..
Jim Acqui, serviceg ......
H. J. Anderson, services..
C. W._ Blashill, services....
George Calahan, serv.ces..
C D. Ellison, services.....
A. R. Lewis, services......
D. D. McAdam, services..
V W McAdam, services..
W. F N ethamer, services,
Paul D. Parker, services,.
W. L. Rye, services .......
A. W. Sante'man, services.
Fred Schmid, services.....

69 22
2.30
4.44

—p—

.$213.84
.$ 49 20

58.20
28.80
75.00

7.50
38.50

9.00
44.00
87.50
51.60
29.00
87.50
28 80
55.20

John Throp, services ..... 38.40

Eng:neer total services..$688.20
Water Works Dept. foun-

7 50 B0 o o i St SO $ 1547
The Detioit Edison Co., city

Ball Fete. e e e 52.40
Washtenaw Gas Co., city

HAlAR e o T e 4.30

Mich, State Telephone Co.,

G it e D Yokt b .90
Emma Cr’'ppen, services .. 10.00
T. P. Stowe, services ..... 75.00
Bradley F. Granger, services 35.00
L. Williams, services...... 10.00

Francegs E = Thorp, services 18.50
Edwin C. Ganzhorn, M. D., - :

GOEVIOEE | vl s 13.00
Varsity Laundry, laundry .68
Bockstanz Bros. Co., supplies 6.15
The Artificial Ice Co. sup-

e o i 3.25
Davis & Ohlinger, supp.ies 10 50
Jno. C. Fischer Co, supplies .60
The Goodyear Drug Co.,

SRPPIIeN . i dlee s 2.00
Sid W Millaid, supplies....15.50
B, E. Muehlig, suppl.es.... 1.00

City of Ann Arbor Munici-

pal Garage (Eng. Dept.) 65.89
City of Ann Arbor Munici-

pal Garage (Health Dept.) 57 69
The Quarry Drug Store,

byl A SRR ST VL i ) 11.75
The S reet Dept., supplies. 24.38
J. D. Scott, burial anima s 5.50

Chas Henning, labor—
dumping ground ...... 78.00
Dell Keeler, labor ....... 2.50
Ross Granger, expense bill .15
Isaac G. Reynolds, reco:d-
INE- deelds .. o'l v v es o tars 2.25
R. O. Bonisteel, expenses :
Tl D it el Sl EE AT R 8 87
Total supplies, etc...... $531.83
Contingent Fund total. .$4,592.76
F.re Fund
The Detroit Edison Co., :
Hebhisseabe i e s $ 13.52
Washtenaw Gas Co., light,
o et o T R S S 14.84
Banner Launder' ng Co.,
12T T8 6 i o) S S 7.60
White. Swan Laundry Co.
L., laundey ... e 20.29

American-LaFrance Fire
Eng:ne Co. Inc., supplies 25.71
S. C. Andres, supplies.... 3.50
Fischer's Pharmacy, supplies .50
Jno. C. Fischer Co., supplies 6 91
The Mayer-Schairer Co.,
NIEPRMES © e s v i et e . 2.75
Muehlig & Schmid, suppl es 1.40
Schumacher Hardware Co ,



http://suppl.es

1
i
4
4
|
|
i

e e L

=

b - S

316 COMMON COUNCIL—JANUARY 7, 1924

SUPPlies .., :icciieniaaa 14.45
Wolf & Colvin, repairs. .50
Total supplies, etc...... $111.97

Fire Fund total includ-
ing salaries .......... $1,678.33
Police Fund
Mich. State Tel Co., tolls..$ 5.80
The Western TUnion Tele-

graph Co., tolls ........ 2.42
Stofflet News Co., subscrip-

PO, coosmsmes o s o e s mim s 16.80
C. D. Reese, supplies ..... 30 66
Safety Traffic Guide Co,,

SUPPLES oy vaisv e e ms e 36.00
Ann Arbor Buick Service

Co., supplies .......... 17.80

Eberbach & Scn Co., supplies 3 50
William Hochrein, supplies 129.00
The Home Supply Store,

supplies ......ccnenansn 1.80
Luick Bios. & Co., supples 71.40
Mack & Co., suppiies ..... 1.05
The Mayer-Schairer Co.,

supplies .,............ . .65

Sid W. Mi:lard, supplies.. 20.50
Muehlig & Schm d, suppl.es. 2.13
City of Ann Arbor Munici-

pal Garage, supplies, etc. 82.34
H. J. R chaids, supplies.. 8.00
Schumacher Hardware Co,

supplies ............... 23.95
Carl H. Swickerath, supplies 4.00
Gus .J Vogel, supplies..... 4.80
Wadhams & Co,, supplies.. 34.10
Weissinger S.gn Works, sup-

plies ... i, 16.00
Beranek & Martin, supplies

and labor . ............ 36.30
Ernst Bios. Electric Shop,

supplies and iabor ...... 32.17
The Street Dept, labor.... 39.65
P. B. Harding, repa’'rs.... 2.75
Linco!n Tire Co., repairs... 5
Willard Storage Battery, re-

charge bpattery ......... 2.25

Thos. O’Brien, expenses paid 1.00

Total supplies, etec...... .$627.62

Police Fund total in-
cluding salaries ...... $1,917.63
Poor Fund
Steve Brousalis, supplies.., $10.41
S R. Thompson, supples.. 10.01
Herrick & Bohnet, supplies 9.67

H. J, Hagen, supplies..... T.15
Yellow Taxi Co., taxi....... 2.50

Total supplies, etc...... $39.74

Poor Fund total including
SAlErY s EiEEnimimes $89.74
Street Lighting Fund

The Detroit Edison Co.,

light ..:cswsms = & W NS $1,962.90
W 'lliam Gerstner; se.vices 25.00

Street nghtmg Fund
EOER]  ou v i ms pe v s By o 31, 987,90
Water Works Fund
Mich. Employment Inst.-
tution f{or Blind, sup-

DLES . .ssiasssmenassin $ 18.00
Crane Co., suppies .... 3.50
ti.ectro Bleaching Gas

Co, 'supplies ........ 54.60
The C. A Sauer Co., sup-

DHES | csasmrmsmsmisg .90
J. F. Riehm, supplles 80
Sm'th Tire Repaiy Co b

supples ............. 48.12
Hertler Bros., supplies.. 2.0V
Wolf & Colv n, suppl.es.. 3.15 ...

Ann Arbor Foundry Co,

supplies ............. 42 00
Sid W. Mi.lard, supp ies. 54 00
The P uner Coail C.., sup-

PlES ...cenimtnsomsns 17.08
Schumacher Hard ware

Co., supplies .......... 345
Jno, J. Sauer, suppl'es .. 3 40
Economy Baler C(Co., ser-

VICOS et te et 500
Will.am  Hochre'n, ser-

vices ... 9.75
Michigan Bell Telephone

Co., servides ......... - 78.01
Julius F. Haarer, insur.

premium ............ 4500
Citizen Mutual Auto In-

surance CoO., Ns. ...... 22.00

C'ty of Ann Arbor Munici-
pal Garage, repai.s and

service .............. 5C.2%
C E, Godfrey, cartage .. 11.25
Ann Arbor Railroad, T

freight ............... 1.30
Mich. Central Railroad

freight ............. . 23 2%
Detroit Edison Co light

and PowWer ........... 1,202 65

C.ty Treasurer, renewal
and replacement exp.. 1,500 00
Water Works Dept.,, ex-

PENSE ..ottt 19.20
Total supplies, etc...... $3,218.13
L. Gerr-ck, labor ....... $ 67.60
A. GQGerstler, labor ...... 75 40
A. Glasnapp, labcr...... 19.20
J. Dean, labor-.......... 57.60
M. Soldato, labor ...... 19.20
L. Furthmueller, labor.. 24.00
W. Western, labor ..... 39.00
Chas. Sauer, labor ...... 38.4(
A. Jedele, labor ........ 90.00

Total labor . :u:wsess $ 430.40

Water Works Fund to-

i —



COMMON COUNCIL—JANUARY 7, 1924

tal including salaries..$4,914 50
Park Fund

-Henry Mager, labor ..... $ 42.75
Ezra :Moore, labor ....... 74.25
Geo. Potter, labor ....... 47.50
Ernest Jones, labor .,..... 12.89
- Total labor ............ $177.39
Water Works Dept, water§ 6.92
¢ W. Cornell, supp.ies, etc. 3.15
Jno. C. Fischer Co., supplies 6.14
City of Ann Arbor Munici-

pa' Garage, supplieg 19.84
Wm. H L. Rohde, supples 475
Schumacher Hardware Co.,

suppl S REERRERE 3.00

Total supplies, etc....... $ 43.80

Park Fund total includ-

ing salar.es ............ $439.52

Stre2t Fund

L G. Bird, labor ....... $ 94.50
b. Hanselman, labcr : 74.40
Fred Hanse man, labo-.. 80.60
John ‘Hanselman, labor.. - 3.56
Carl Janke, labor ...... 23.28
fam Ka.mbach, labor.. 10.00
Fred Malke, labor ...... 17.55
James® Mason, labor ; 67.60
Chris I’faus, .abo....... 4.00
Ed. Roehm, lakor ...... 2.20
Adam Schlecht, labor... 55.20
Ed. Sch.echt, labor ..... 20.00
Carl Seeger, .abor ...... 8.00
Jeo. Smith, lakor ....... 13.00
Fred Ulr ch, labor ...... 38.40
Martin Walsh, labor 69.60
Chas. Wayman, labor.... 2.00
John Herrst, team ...... 48.00
J hn Miller, team ...... 47.12
Car; Rehberg, team 65.78
Jake SYoung, 1earm siswas 10.67

Total labor .......... $§ 1755.46
M.ch. State Tel Co,,

Pol'S ssusmswsmenmeneans $ .30
J. I, H com - Mfg. Co.,

SUpplies v.ivivswin e 39.60
Ann Arbor Foundry Co., ;

SUPPHes ..iviviaimisws 10.30
Tra'l-Ford Corp, supplies 15.16
Kuehnle & Mayer sup- L

ples . ....0 .. . .o, .15
TLuick . Bros. & Co., sup-

phes ................ -2.68
Clty of Ann Arbox Mu- 2

nicipal Garage, sup-

_piles, ete. ........... 186.26
Schlenker’'s Hardware,

supplies ............. 16.57
Schum acher Hardware

Co, supplies .......... 7.90
Staebler O'1 Co., supplies 12.07
Staebler & Son, suppl.es. 141.96

317
Wolf & Colvin, supplies,

etec. ............ e 10.05
Chas. McCalla, hay...... 34.75
David A. Killing & Sons,

gravel ........ 000, 651.00
Emil A. Schallhorn, gravel 27.95
S. M. Braun, labor and

supplies .............. 7.560
Hutzel & Co., labor and

supplies ............. 14.12
Mich. Central Railroad,
frelght ..iwessvecisin.ws .86
. Tutal supplies, ete..... $1,179.78
Street Tund total ...... $1,935.24

Br.dge, Culvert and Crosswalk

Fund .
Wm. Eddy & Son, sup-

PHES iivciwsveimmswsas s $ 13.90
Thos Hess on, crosswalk.. 6.00
The Street Dept supplies,

e s iwiw T ame W wse 235.75

Bridge, Culvert and-

Crosswalk Fund total...$255.65

Labor, Sewer Dis(rict No, 119
Wm. Eddy & Son, supplies$. 17.90
The S.reet Dept., supples. 133.80

Labor, Sewer Dist. No.

119 total .............. $151.70
RECAP.TULATION
Contingent ............. 74,692.76
Fire ... . .. . . 1,678.33
Police ... .............. 1,917.68
Poor .. .. e 89.74
Cemetery: .............. 95.00
Street L ghting ........ 1,987 90
Water Works .......... 4,914.50
Pak ........ciciin.. 439.52
Street . ... ... 1,935.24

Br'dge, Cuiverts and

Crosswvalks ........... 255.65

Tota' C-ty Funds....$17,906.32
Labor, Sewer Dist. No.

119 . . e 151.70

Grand total ......... $18,058.02

Ann Arbor, M.ch., Jan. 7, 1924.
To the Finance Commitiee of the

Common Council:

Gentlemen—] have examined
the foregoing accounts against the
City' o Ann Arbor and I hereby
celrtify that they are correct to the
of my knowledge.

ISAAC G. REYNOLDS,
City Clerk.

To the Honorable, The Common

Council:

Gentlemen—Your Finance Com-
m'ttee has reviewed the fore-
going report. Warrants for sal-



http://salar.es

EE.

aries were drawn Jan 2, 1924. We
recommend that same be approv-
ed and that warrants be ordered
drawn for foregoing accounts.
ROBERT NORRIS,
GEO. L. HAARER,
W. L. HENDERSON,
Finance Committee.

Ald. Norris moved the adoption
of report, whch was adopted by
following vote. Yeas, Ald. Johnson,
Slauson, Graf, Haarer, Hendeison,
Markey, Donnelly, Spathelf Moore,
Freeman, White, Norris, Gram,
Pres. Sugden, 14. Nays, none.

Ald. Norris presented City En-
ginee:’s estimates, which were ap-
proved by Board of Putrlic Works
Dec. 19, 1923, as folluws:

Pavement Dist. 55. Second esti-
mate, Ann Arbor Asphalt Con-
struction Co., contractor, amount
due, $1,778.73 eigh.h estimate Daw-
son Bros. contractor, amount due,
$136.13.

S.orm Sewers: S. Man-st. storm

sewer, third estimate, IX. D. Bal-
lew, contractor, amouat due, §2,-
876.89;° Forest ave, storm sewer,

final estimate, Wm. Eddy & Son
contractor, amount due, $1,911 08;
Onondaga-st, storn. sewer, final
est mate, Wm. Eddy & Son con-
tlactor, amount «ue, $74.24 Droad-
way storm sewer, second estimate,
Wm. Eddy & Son, coiltractor,
amount due, $2,634.38.

Also presented sollowing report:
To the Board of Pub.ic Works,
Ann Arbor, Mich.

Gentlemen:

The five per cents retaine. for
one year on Stirm sewers bailt
during the season of 1522 are due
December 19, 1923 and I recom-
mend payment o. the amouni due
upon payment py the contractor to
the City for any work done in
maintaining sewer treacies.

Location, Golden, Woodlaw,,
Packard, Wels, Forest ave, con-
tractor, Bartling & Dull amount
due $1441.64;, locat'on, Brooks-st.
Miller to Pearl, contractor, Patrick
Ryan, jr., amount due, $228.73.
and. The five per cents reiained
for one year on sanitary sewers
built duting the year 1922 are due
December 19, 1923 and I recom-
mend that they be paid upon pay-
ment by the contractor of any
amount due the City for maintain-
ing sewer ditches.

Dist. No. 110, locat on, Shadford
Rd., Packard to Baldwin, contract-
or, Watson & Nickoloff, amount
due, $69.96; Dist. No. 112, location,
Miller ave; W. Park, 7th, to Mil-

COMMON COUNCIL—JANUARY 7,

1924 (

ler, contractor, Pat, Ryan, jr.,
amount due, $46.52: Dist. No. 113,
iocation, John St. Division to 5th
ave., contractor, Pat. Ryan, jr.,
amount due, §33.15; Dist. No. 114,
location, V.newood ave. Wayne to

City Limits, contractor, Rennie &
Dibble, amount due $40 75; Dist.
No. 115 , locat'on, Dexter ave.
contrac or, Wm. Eddy & Son,

amount due, $188.40; Dist. No. 116,
location, Charlton ave., contract- .
or, Rennie & Dibble, amount due,
$28.24; Dist. No. 117 location,
Abbott ave, contractor, Rennie &
Dibble, amount due, $27.59; D st.
No. 118, .oca ion, Krause-st., ‘ )
Murray to 3rd-st., contractor, Wm. ‘

Eddy & Son. amount due, $39.80.
Respectfilly submitted,

GEO H SANDENBURGH
City Engineer.

Ci y Engineer presented f{ollow-
ing b ils due City from Contract-
(s Barting & Dul, $2170; Wm.
Eddy & Son, $44.78 Rennie & Dib-
ble, $22.90 and Patrick Ryan, jr.,
$116.25,

Moved by Mr. Scott,
mates be approved and recom-
mended to council for payment
a.ter contractors nave sett.ed bi.ls
due cty. Adop‘ed by Board.

Moved by Ald. Norrs, that
estimates be aiowed and City
Cle. k instrucied to draw warrants
for amounts due contractors p.o-
vided amounts due city have been
paid.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,

that esti-

Ald. Johnson, Slauson, Graf,
Haarer Henderson, Markey, Don-
ne.ly, Spathelf, Moore, Freeman,

White, Norrs, G.am, Pres. Sugden,
14 Nays none.

A'd. Norris presented bill of
Besch & Gutekunst for collecting
garbage for month of December,
deducting price or one gartage
can, leaving amount due of $1,-
272.48.

Moved by Ald. Norris, that b’ll
be allowed and Qity Clerk in-
structed to draw warrant for
amount due.

Adopted by foliowing vote: ‘Yeas,
Ald. Johnson, Slauson, Grat,
Haarer, Henderson. Markey, i)on-
nelly Spathe.f, Moore, Freeman,
White, Nor:is, Gram, Pres. Sugden,
14. Nays, none.

Ordinance Committee s

A}d Johnson presented the fol- ‘
gowmg ord nance which was given ‘
its third reading:

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND AN

ORDINANCE ENTITLED. “AN .




: crease in the appraisal

COMMON COUNCIL—JANUARY 7,

ORDINANCE RELATIVE TO
THE POOR OF THE CITY OF
ANN ARBOR,” PASSED FEB-
RUARY 1, 1909.

THE COMMON COUNCIL OF
THE CITY OF ANN ARBOR
ORDAIN:

Sec. 1. That Sect' on four (4) cf
an ord nance entitled, ‘““An Ordi-
nance Relative to "he Poor of the
City of Ann Arbor,” pass:d Feb-
ruary 1, 1909, be :nd the same s
hereby amended to read as iol-
lows:

Sec. 4. The s:zlid Poor Comm's-
s oner shall have power to ©pur-
chase cloth ng. provisions, fuel and
suppl.es for d str bution among the
poor under the advce and direc-
tion of the Poor Comm ttee. And
in no case shall the Poor Commis-
s'oner purchase supplies or pro
vis'ons to exceed he sum of ten
dollars at any one time w'thout
tha consent of the Poor Comm t-
tee, or a m:jority thereof. No pur-
chase of fuel or other supplcs
amount ng to over twenty-five dol-
lars shall be made w hout submit-
t ng the proposed purchase to the
Common Councl Provided fur-
ther, that ths Poor Comm ssioner
by unan‘mous consent of the poor
comm’ttee may spend not to ex-
ceed twenty-five dollars for rent
‘o relieve immed ate distress,
further expend tures for rent shall
be authorized by the Common
Counc 1 by resolut on.

Sec. 2. This ord nance shall take
effect and be ‘n force on and -‘fter
ten days from legal publicat on.

Exit Ald. Haarer.

The chair put the question,
‘Shall Th s Ordinance Pass?”
- Passed by fo lowing vote:
Ald. Johnson, Slauson, Graf,
Henderson, Markey. Donnelly
Spathel®, Moo e, Freeman, White,
Norris, Gram, Pres. Sugden, 13.
Nays none.

Re-enter Ald. Haarer,

Officers’ Reports

Report of Marsha} for montn of
December received and ordered om
file. The City Attorney made oral
report to the Common Council as
follows:

After several days of consulta-
tion and appearance beforz the
Public Uti! ties Commission in tne
matter of the application of th=
Detroit United Ra'lways for iné
crease of rates in which the sai!
company asked for an increass o}
the present rate rrom 2 to 2 1-2
cents for passenger lines, an in-
value of

Yeas,

=i TN

1924 319
said system from approx mately 26
mi lion to 30 milifon and a rate of
return from 7 to 7 1-2 per cent.
the Commiss‘on grantea an in-
crease on the D. J. & C. llne from
2 to 2 3-8 cents and on some of the
other lines granted the full in-
crease to 2 1-2 cents.

It was the contention of the
City of Ann Arbor that the (tilities
Commiss on shou.d consider the
question before them by divisicn
rates rather than as a unit system
as contended for by the Detroit
United Lines. Based upon this
contention the D. J. & C. line
would have to bear its proportional
cost in maintenance of othe:r non-
paying d visions or the system
which would be unfair to tle pa-

t:ons of \he D. J. & C. line. The
City a'so conterde that ‘n fix-
ing a rate on the D. J. & C line

the only consideration 'hat should
be given would be the main line
track from Detro.:t to Jackson, a
distance of seventy-six miles ani
that the branch .nes from Wayne
to Piymou'h and No thville and
from Ypsianti to Saline should
carry themselves and pay a rate
necascary i2 br ng -h=m a iair re-
turn on the investmen* inasmuch
as the miles of crackage of these
two branch lincs sor2 o the main
line aboit 33 pe: cen: it leing
contended by the City of Ann Ar-
bor that the D J. & C. main | ne
was a paying proposi ion and par-
ticular y that payt of the D. J. &

C. line runn ng from Deiroiz to
Ann Arbor.

The Commission in &xing the
rate from 2 cents which was

only a temporary rate established
by the Commission to % 3-8 cents
gave Ann Arbor patrons the hene-
fit of 1-8 of a cent whi.ch over the
course of a year wou d mean con-
siderable to the .ar 1ders of the
City. Further thes D. (. R. prn-
posed a commuta‘ion rat: which
wi’'l save the every day car r der
considerable money in view of the
fact that the constant user wiil he
ab’e to get, by ihe pu chase of a
commutation t.cket, praci cally the
Same rate as i3 in force now,
namely two cents per m.le.

Moved by Ald. Gram, that the
City Attorney be authorized to
publish an explana ion of the pro-
pozed amendments to Section 1 and
2 of the charter

Adondted by follow ng vote Yeas,
Ald. Johnson, Slauszon. Graf, Haar-
er’, Henderfon, Markey Donne'lv.
Spathelf, Moore, Freeman, Whi‘e.

et 3 ETE L O §F R B O}




oy COMMON COUNCIL—JANUARY T,

Norris, Gram, Pres. Sugden, 14.
Nays, none. ) _
Matter of procuring suitable

polling place for the sixth ward
was refe.red to the A:dermen of
said ward.

By Ald. Slauson:

Resolved, that the Cily Clerk
be instructed to destroy all iu-
wvo ces, cancelled warrants war-
rant book stubs, license book

stubs, and clerk’s notes of council
proceedings previous to Janualy 1,
1916, and a.l affidav ts for regis-
tration previous to last re-regis-
tra ion, as the Finance Commit-
tee may authorize and present
written .eport of same to Counci..

Adopted by fo low ng vote: Yeas.
Ald. Johns n, Slauson, Graf, Haar-

er, Henderson, Markey, Donnelly.
Spathelf, Moore, Freeman, Wh te,
Norris Gram_ Pres. Suzden, 14

Nays, none.

Moved by Ald. Johnson, %that
the Chair appoint three inspec-ors
for spec al election to be helld Jan-
uary 28, 1924.

Adsp ed by fol'owing vote: Yeas
A'ld. Johnson, S aason Graf, Haar-
er, Henderson, Markey, Donnelly,
Spathelf, Moore, Freeman, White
Norris, Gram, P.es. Sugden 14.
Navs, none.

Chair appo..ated
Johnson Donnelly

By Ald. Johnson,

Resolved, that Aldsrmen John-
son, Donnelly, and Freeman bhe
and they are hereby appointeld as
inspectors, that Ifaac G Reynolds
and Fred C. Pe ry he and they are
hereby appointed as clerks, for the
special e ect on to b2 held January
28th, 1924.

Reso ved, firther that the City
Clerk be instructed to publish the
proposed amendments to Sections
1 and 2 »f the charter in the Ann
A bor Time=s News. Reso ved, fur-
ther, that there shall he no gate-
keepers for sa d election.

Adop ed Ly following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Johnson Slau on, Graf, Haar-

A dermen
and Freeman.

er, Henderson, Markey, Donnel'y,
Spathelf, Mo.re Freeman, White,
Nor is, Gram, Pres. Sugden, 14.

Nays none.

A.d. Graf called attention to con-
dition of Ann Arbor Railroad s de-
track crossing at Washington-st
and crossing at Hoover ave. and
Ald. Haarer sp:ke of condition of
wa k over Libe ty-st. tracks, which
maiters weare referred to Railway
Comm itee.

Moved by Ald. Freeman. that
Alderman Markey be given authot-

1924

ity to properly place flags in
Counec:l oom and the Marcha! n-
structed to =see that they are kept
there. .

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
A'd. Johnson, Slauson, Graf, Haar-
¢r, Henderson, Markey Donne.ly,
Spathelf, Moore ,Freeman, White,
Norris G am, Pres. Sugden, 14.
Nays, none

Moved by A'd. Markey, that an
appropriation be included in next
budget for the purchase o. a wvilk
U. 8. flag and a city flag to bear
the seal of the city. i

Adonted by fol owing vote: Yeas,
Ald. Johnson Slauson, Graf, Haar-

er, Hende son, Markey, Donnelly,
Spathelf, Moore. Freeman. Wh te,
Norris, Gram, Pres. Sugden, 1i.

Nays, none,

Ald. Henderrcon
s orm water from bui.ding on N.
Main-st. occupied by Kyer &
Wh'tker caused damuge to the al-
ley in rear of said building and to
adjacent property.

Moved by Ald. Henderson, that
the matter be referred to City En-
ginee and Street Commissioner io
confer w ih the property own-r.
Adopted.

Moved by Ald. Johnson, that the
chair appoint a committee of th ce
to confer with build ng commi tre
of the Board of Superv'sors, and
the City Attorney !egarding. th2

stated that the

mat'er of providing Comfort S-a-
tion, and report back to coun:il.
Adonted Dby unanimous voie of
those

present and chair appo nt-

ed A'derman

and Nor:is.
Exit Ald Slauson.

Dr. Albert J. Irving. Supervisor
of the fifth ward addressed Coun-
¢l relative to collection of State
Dog tax in the City and stated .hat
many owners o’ dogs in this ci'y
did not pay the State Tax. ity
C erk ‘@reported that 158 city dog
I censes had been issued to da:e.

Moved by Ald. Henderson, that
the matter be referred {o a om-
mitiee of three and the City ( erk
t> report back to council.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Haare, Henderson, Markey,
Donnelly, Spathelf. Moore, l'ree-
man. White, Norris, Gram, Pres.
Sugden, 11. Nays, Ald. Johnson,
Graf, 2.

Qaar appointed Aldermen
Henderson, Ma:key and Spathelf.

On motion of Ald. Donnel.y,
Council adjourned.

ISAAC G. REYNOLDS,
City Clerk.

Freeman, Johnscn

»



